





State Water Resources Control Board

NOTICE OF POSTPONEMENT OF PUBLIC HEARING

The State Water Resources Control Board has postponed the Public Hearing to determine whether to impose Administrative Civil Liability for Failure to File an Annual Water Use Report

upon

Deridere Aper Vinea, L.P.

The **Public Hearing** was scheduled to commence on **Monday, February 13, 2017** at 10:00 a.m.

in the Byron Sher Auditorium Joe Serna, Jr.-CalEPA Building 1001 I Street, Second Floor Sacramento, CA

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE

The hearing and submittal deadlines required pursuant to the January 4, 2017 Notice of Public Hearing are POSTPONED. On January 25, 2017, the Division of Water Rights Prosecution Team and Seaver T. Page, managing partner of Deridere Aper Vinea L.P., jointly requested a postponement of the hearing to allow for continued settlement negotiation. On January 26, 2017, Hearing Officer, Steven Moore granted the request for postponement. Further notification will be provided when the hearing is either rescheduled or cancelled.

Material related to this hearing is available to view and download on the State Water Resources Control Board's project-specific web page at:

http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/waterrights/water_issues/programs/hearings/acl_2015/vinea.shtml

IF YOU HAVE ANY QUESTIONS

During the pendency of this proceeding, there shall be no ex parte communications regarding substantive or controversial procedural matters within the scope of the proceeding between State Water Resources Control Board members or hearing team members and any of the other participants, including members of the prosecution team. (Gov. Code, §§ 11430.10-11430.80.) Questions regarding non-controversial procedural matters should be directed to Staff Counsel Lily Weaver at (916) 341-5184, or by email to Lily.Weaver@waterboards.ca.gov; or Environmental Scientist Jane Farwell-Jensen at (916) 341-5349, or by email to Jane.Farwell-Jensen@waterboards.ca.gov. (Gov. Code, § 11430.20, subd. (b).)

February 10, 2017	Clanine Joursend
Date	Jeanine Townsend
	Clerk to the Board

FELICIA MARCUS, CHAIR | THOMAS HOWARD, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

